SFRS(I) 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted SFRS(I) 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial
application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative
effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application. The Group elected to use
the transition practical expedient to not reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at 1 January 2019.
Instead, the Group applied the standard only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying
SFRS(I) 1-17 and SFRS(I) INT FRS 4 at the date of initial application.

ASTI Holdings Limited   •   Annual Report 2019   •   Page 17

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

The effect of adoption of SFRS(I) 16 as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Group

At 1.1.2019
(As previously

reported)
SFRS(I) 16

adjustments
At 1.1.2019
(Restated)

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 27,312 (2,629) 24,683
Right-of-use assets – 4,439 4,439

 27,312 1,810 29,122

Liabilities
Lease liabilities (Current) 656 672 1,328
Lease liabilities (Non-current) 1,846 1,138 2,984

 2,502 1,810 4,312

The Group has lease contracts for various items of plant and machinery, motor vehicles and leasehold
properties. Before the adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the
inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. Refer to Note 2.10 Leases for the accounting
policy prior to 1 January 2019.

Upon adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all
leases except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. Refer to Note 2.10 Leases for the
accounting policy beginning 1 January 2019. The standard provides specific transition requirements and